

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No: Crl.P.No.4404 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
05.	05.01.2026	<u>Dr.VJP, J</u> Heard Sri A.Satya Prasad, learned senior counsel assisted by Sri Prakash Buddarapu, learned counsel for the petitioner on record and Sri C.V.R. Rudra Prasad, learned counsel for the respondents 1 and 2. In the light of the difficulty expressed by the learned Senior Counsel in submitting final arguments in this matter, coupled with the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondents that the order passed by this Court dated 23.04.2025, while granting stay of all further proceedings, has not been complied with. On the other hand, the learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that Crl.M.P.No.247 of 2024 was filed on 06.08.2024, whereas the learned counsel for the respondents contends that it was filed on 18.04.2023.	

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		In that view, it is apposite to direct the Presiding Officer of the Family Court, Guntur, to examine the issue forthwith and ascertain whether the order passed by this Court i.e., the petitioner to deposit 50% of the outstanding maintenance as granted and directed by the learned trial Judge. In case the petitioner fails to comply with the order passed by this Court, the trial Judge is at liberty to proceed with the matter and dispose of FCOP (MC) No.251 of 2023 without any further delay, without granting adjournments in a casual manner on mere asking, and to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible. In case, the petitioner has complied with the order of this Court, list this matter for final hearing on 20.01.2026. <u>Dr.VJP, J</u> Asr	