

[3521]
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4404 OF 2025

Between:

Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ- Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education NRT Road, B. Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC. Palnadu District.

.... Petitioner/Respondent/Respondent
AND

1. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
2. Syed Affan, S/o Syed Areef, Aged 4 yrs. Being Minor Rep by his Mother i.e 1st Respondent, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam 1st Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.

...Respondents/Petitioners/Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

.... Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C/Presently u/s 528 of BNSS is filed , praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash or set aside the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P. No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023.on the file of Judge, Family Court: Guntur District, Guntur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P. No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023 on the file of Judge, Family Court:,Guntur District, Guntur Pending disposal of CRLP 4404 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRAKASH BUDDARAPU Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri C V R RUDRA PRASAD for the Respondent No.1, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for both sides.

A learned Single Judge of this Court on 23.04.2025 in this case granted stay of all further proceedings and directed the Petitioner to deposit 50% of the maintenance arrears. There was no order about payment of interim monthly maintenance.

The Petitioner is husband, Respondent No.1 is wife. They were blessed with Respondent No.2 who was suffering from Autism. Therefore, it would be appropriate to direct the Petitioner to pay an amount of Rs.30,000/- to Respondent No.1 towards interim maintenance and an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- to Respondent No.2 towards interim maintenance.

Delete from the caption of 'final hearing' and post after four weeks.

Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
2. Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ- Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education NRT Road, B. Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC. Palnadu District (1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. PRAKASH BUDDARAPU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. C V R RUDRA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:20/01/2026

Delete from the caption of 'final hearing' and post after four weeks.

ORDER

CRLP.No.4404 of 2025

DIRECTION

[3521]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4404 OF 2025



Between:

Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ- Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education NRT Road, B. Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC. Palnadu District.

.... Petitioner/Respondent/Respondent
AND

1. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
2. Syed Affan, S/o Syed Areef, Aged 4 yrs. Being Minor Rep by his Mother i.e 1st Respondent, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam 1st Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.

...Respondents/Petitioners/Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

.... Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C/Presently u/s 528 of BNSS is filed , praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash or set aside the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P. No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023.on the file of Judge, Family Court: Guntur District, Guntur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P. No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023 on the file of Judge, Family Court:,Guntur District, Guntur Pending disposal of CRLP 4404 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRAKASH BUDDARAPU Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri C V R RUDRA PRASAD for the Respondent No.1, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for both sides.

A learned Single Judge of this Court on 23.04.2025 in this case granted stay of all further proceedings and directed the Petitioner to deposit 50% of the maintenance arrears. There was no order about payment of interim monthly maintenance.

The Petitioner is husband, Respondent No.1 is wife. They were blessed with Respondent No.2 who was suffering from Autism. Therefore, it would be appropriate to direct the Petitioner to pay an amount of Rs.30,000/- to Respondent No.1 towards interim maintenance and an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- to Respondent No.2 towards interim maintenance.

Delete from the caption of 'final hearing' and post after four weeks.

Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
2. Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ- Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education NRT Road, B. Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC. Palnadu District (1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. PRAKASH BUDDARAPU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. C V R RUDRA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:20/01/2026

Delete from the caption of 'final hearing' and post after four weeks.

ORDER

CRLP.No.4404 of 2025

DIRECTION

