

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: CrI.P.No.4404 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.04.2026	<u>Dr.YLR, J</u> Sri C.V.R.Rudra Prasad, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 submits that in obedience to the directions give by this Court on 20.01.2026 directing the Petitioner/husband to pay an amount of Rs.30,000/- to Respondent No.1 towards interim maintenance and an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- to Respondent No.2 towards interim maintenance, the Petitioner has not paid a single penny. However, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner has paid the arrears of the maintenance to Respondent Nos.1 & 2, but the learned Counsel for the Petitioner is unable to submit what is the quantum of the amount that was paid towards arrears. The Petitioner has not paid the maintenance to Respondent Nos.1 & 2 but has gone to the Hon'ble Apex Court challenging the interim order passed by this Court. However, the Hon'ble Apex Court did not find any reason to interfere with the order passed by this Court, but for the limited purpose of exploring the possibility through mediation directed the issuance of notice to Respondent Nos.1 & 2. There is no dispute that the Petitioner has	

		not been paying the monthly maintenance as directed by this Court. Since the Petitioner has not paid the monthly maintenance, the Petitioner is required to be dealt with in accordance with law by the learned Trial Court. Learned Judge, Family Court, Guntur is directed to proceed in accordance with law for recovery of the monthly maintenance as ordered by this Court. Post after Summer Vacation, 2026. Dr.YLR, J VTS	
--	--	---	--