

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4404 OF 2025



Between:

Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ - Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education, NRT Road, B.Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC, Palnadu District.

.... Petitioner/Respondent/Respondent

AND

1. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28 yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No.13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, 1st Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
2. Syed Affan, S/o Syed Areef, Aged 4 yrs, Being Minor Rep by his Mother i.e 1st Respondent, R/o D.No.13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam 1st Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.

...Respondents/Petitioners/Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

.... Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C/Presently u/s 528 of BNSS is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash or set aside the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P.No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023.on the file of Judge, Family Court: Guntur District, Guntur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC/528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order, dated 05-02-2025 passed in CrI.M.P.No.247 /2024 in F.C.O.P. (MC) No. 251/2023 on the file of Judge, Family Court:, Guntur District, Guntur Pending disposal of CRLP No.4404 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Prakash Buddarapu, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri C V R Rudra Prasad, for the Respondent No.1, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Sri C.V.R.Rudra Prasad, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 submits that in obedience to the directions given by this Court on 20.01.2026 directing the Petitioner/husband to pay an amount of Rs.30,000/- to Respondent No.1 towards interim maintenance and an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- to Respondent No.2 towards interim maintenance, the Petitioner has not paid a single penny.

However, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner has paid the arrears of the maintenance to Respondent Nos.1 & 2, but the learned Counsel for the Petitioner is unable to submit what is the quantum of the amount that was paid towards arrears.

The Petitioner has not paid the maintenance to Respondent Nos.1 & 2 but has gone to the Hon'ble Apex Court challenging the interim order passed by this Court. However, the Hon'ble Apex Court did not find any reason to interfere with the order passed by this Court, but for

the limited purpose of exploring the possibility through mediation directed the issuance of notice to Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

There is no dispute that the Petitioner has not been paying the monthly maintenance as directed by this Court. Since the Petitioner has not paid the monthly maintenance, the Petitioner is required to be dealt with in accordance with law by the learned Trial Court.

Learned Judge, Family Court, Guntur is directed to proceed in accordance with law for recovery of the monthly maintenance as ordered by this Court.

Post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court, Guntur
2. Syed Tanzila, W/o Syed Arif, D/o SM Ziauddin, Aged 28yrs, Occ- House Wife, R/o D.No 13-14-545, Sri Lakshminarayana Nilalayam, Floor, 1st lane, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.
3. Syed Areef, S/o Syed Rafiq Ahmed, Aged 30 yrs, Occ- Business, R/o 221/1 A, Vivekananda College of Education NRT Road, B. Ed College of Vittamrajupalli, Vinukonda, Vinukonda JCJC. Palnadu District (1 & 2 by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri Prakash Buddarapu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri C V R Rudra Prasad Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 22.04.2026

POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION - 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4404 of 2025

DIRECTION

